
  

                      
                   CITY CLERK'S DEPARTMENT 
                   Access to Information & Privacy Division 

   
 

 
City Hall  453 West 12th Avenue  Vancouver BC  V5Y 1V4  vancouver.ca 

City Clerk's Department  tel: 604.829.2002  fax: 604.873.7419 

File No.: 04-1000-20-2024-254 
 
 
May 10, 2024 
 

 
Dear
 
Re: Request for Access to Records under the Freedom of Information and Protection 

of Privacy Act (the “Act”) 
 
I am responding to your request of April 24, 2024 under the Freedom of Information and 
Protection of Privacy Act for: 
 

Vancouver Fire and Rescue Service (VFRS) inspection reports of common areas 
at 33 Smithe Street, and all complaints regarding the fire code or other fire safety-
related infractions received by VFRS. Date range: April 1, 2023 to April 23, 2024. 
 

All responsive records are attached. Some information in the records has been severed 
(blacked out) under s.22(1) of the Act. You can read or download this section here: 
http://www.bclaws.ca/EPLibraries/bclaws_new/document/ID/freeside/96165_00. 
 
Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services staff have confirmed that they have not received any 
complaints responsive to your request. 
 
Under section 52 of the Act, and within 30 business days of receipt of this letter, you may ask 
the Information & Privacy Commissioner to review any matter related to the City’s response to 
your FOI request by writing to: Office of the Information & Privacy Commissioner, 
info@oipc.bc.ca or by phoning 250-387-5629. 
 
If you request a review, please provide the Commissioner’s office with:  1) the request number 
(#04-1000-20-2024-254);  2) a copy of this letter;  3) a copy of your original request; and  4) 
detailed reasons why you are seeking the review. 
 
Yours truly, 
 
[Signed by Cobi Falconer] 
 
 
Cobi Falconer, MAS, MLIS, CIPP/C 
Director, Access to Information & Privacy 
cobi.falconer@vancouver.ca   
453 W. 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4 
 

s.22(1)
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If you have any questions, please email us at foi@vancouver.ca and we will respond to you as 
soon as possible. Alternatively, you can call the FOI Case Manager at 604-871-6584.  
 
 
Encl. (Response Package) 
 
:lg 
 
 



Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 33 SMITHE ST 

Building Name: COOPERS LOOKOUT 

Constr. Type: ----------------------
Business Name: COOPER PARK 

Property class: C Residential Tenant 

Inspection Class 
Residential Tenant - C 

Violation Notice: Issued 

Inspected Date Status 
December 13, 2023 Unsatisfactory 

Received by: llya Malek 

FH District: 08 

FPO District: 58 

Date of Report: May 9, 2024 

Last Inspection Date: May 81 2024 

Assigned To 
FP General 

Inspector 
Forsythe, Kelsey 

Position: [None selected] 

I 1 - Fire Alarm Systems Status Unsatisfactory 

The fire alarm system has past its service date and is now in need of servicing by a quali fied service 
corntractor. 

I 2 - Fire Extinguishers (Portable) Status Unsatisfactory 

The fire extinguisher has past its ser'vice date and is nOI\I in need of ser'vicing by a qualified ser~ice cortractor. 

13 Sprinklers. - Sprinkler Systems Status Unsatisfactory 

The sprinkler system water/air pressure gauge requires replacement. 
~ 

Perform trip test 

The fire pump has past its service date and is now in need of servicing by a qualified service contractor. 
~ 

The sprinkler system has past its service date and is now in need of servicing by a qualified service 
contractor. 

tt1' 

I Note: Unsatisfactory 

Progress check - same as last, no change 

hli:!d check in with manager llya Malek on Nov 28 via email ymalek@ranchogroup.com and cell .Z211l 
.22 1 He had no knowledge of outstanding deficiencies and was going to contact Mountain Fire 

for scheduling asap 

Inspection Class 
Residential Tenant - C 

Violation Notice: Issued 

Inspected Date 
September 26, 2023 

Received by: Mahbur 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

Assigned To 
FP General 

Inspector 
Forsythe, Kelsey 

Position: Prop mgmt Company 

I 1 - Fire Alarm Systems Status Unsatisfactory 

The fire alarm system has past its service date and is now in need of servicing by a quali fied service 
co111tractor. 

I 2 - Fire Extinguishers (Portable) Status Unsatisfactory 

T~~}ire extinguisher has past its ser'vice date and is noN in need of ser'vicing by a qualified ser~ice cortractor. 
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 

Property - Inspection History Report 

Property Address: 33 SMITHE ST 

Building Name: COOPERS LOOKOUT 

13 • Fire Safety Plan 

Fire safety plan evacuation maps and instructions signage is required to be posted in the floor area. 
XXX 

14 Sprinklers. - Sprinkler Systems 

The sprinkler system water/air pressure gauge requires rep lacement. 
tt1t 

Perform trip test 
tt1' 

FH District: 08 

FPO District: 58 

Status Satisfactory 

Status Unsatisfactory 

The fire pump has past its service date and is now in need of servicing by a qualified service contractor. 
tt1t 

The sprinkler system has past its service date and is now in need of servicing by a qualified service 
contractor_ 

tt1' 

I Note: NOV 

Building is attached to 9 & 29 Smithe Mews 

Susan is the concierge 
Alliance site manager Mahbur personal # s.22(1) 

AL Fail ASAP 
WA Fail full flow trip required and gauges due 24/02/17 
FP Last service date 23 Feb Fail 
EX Fail 
GS 24/03/13 

NOV issued to M ahbu r 

Inspection Class 
Residential Tenant - C 

Violation Notice: Issued 

I 1 • Fire Alarm Systems 

Inspected Date 
June 14, 2023 

Received by: concierge 

Status 
Unsatisfactory 

Assigned To 
FP General 

Inspector 
Forsythe, Kelsey 

Position: [None selected] 

Status Unsatisfactory 

Fire alarm system smoke contro l test report required from fire safety company. 
"** 

I 2 • Fire Safety Plan 

Fire safety plan evacuation maps and instructions signage is required to be posted in the floor area. 

I Note: NOV 

Attended for reinspection 

AL had X through it, no report on site, no FSP plan on site 

NOV reissued 

Status Unsatisfactory 
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services

Property - Inspection History Report

COOPERS LOOKOUT
33  SMITHE ST Property Address:

Building Name: 58FPO District:
08FH District:

March 10, 2022 Lee, Jay
Inspection Class Status InspectorInspected Date

 - Fire & Exit Doors Status Satisfactory1

 - Fire Alarm Systems Status Unsatisfactory2

 - Fire Safety Plan Status Unsatisfactory3

Sprinklers. - Sprinkler Systems Status Satisfactory4

REINSPECTIONNote:

Unsatisfactory FP General
Assigned To

Residential Tenant - C
[None selected]Violation Notice: Position:PREVIOUS NOTICEReceived by:Issued

July 6, 2021 Lee, Jay
Inspection Class Status InspectorInspected Date

 - Fire & Exit Doors Status Unsatisfactory1

 - Fire Alarm Systems Status Unsatisfactory2

 - Fire Safety Plan Status Unsatisfactory3

Sprinklers. - Sprinkler Systems Status Unsatisfactory4

 - Standpipe & Hose Systems Status Satisfactory5

Unsatisfactory FP General
Assigned To

Residential Tenant - C
[None selected]Violation Notice: Position:PREVIOUS NOTICEReceived by:Issued
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R :P.a r self closing device on door. 

Fire a larm system smoke contro l test report req1..1 ired from fi re safety company. 
*** 

Fire safet_y plan evacuation maps and instructions s ignage is required to be posted in the floor area. 

Repair/rep lace non-fm1ction ing s prink ler system component. 
*** 

Smoke oontiro l tesliing not oonduoted. 
P1 Evac layout mis:si lilg . 

Bill. 

R :P.a r self closing device on door. 

Fire a larm system smoke contro l test report req1..1 ired from fi re safety company. 
*** 

Fire safet_y plan evacuation maps and instructions s ignage is required to be posted in the floor area. 

Repair/rep lace nor11 -fm1ction ing s prink ler system component. 
*** 

Fire Prevention Division 575 We st 8th Ave. Suite 600 , Vancouver BC Tel: 311 (In Vancouver l 604-873- 7000 outside Vancouver 



Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services

Property - Inspection History Report

COOPERS LOOKOUT
33  SMITHE ST Property Address:

Building Name: 58FPO District:
08FH District:

REINSPECTION FAILNote:

December 17, 2020 Lee, Jay
Inspection Class Status InspectorInspected Date

 - Electrical Safety Status Satisfactory1

 - Exit Stairshafts Status Satisfactory2

 - Fire & Exit Doors Status Unsatisfactory3

 - Fire Alarm Systems Status Unsatisfactory4

 - Fire Safety Plan Status Unsatisfactory5

 - Fire Separations Status Satisfactory6

Sprinklers. - Sprinkler Systems Status Unsatisfactory7

Unsatisfactory FP General
Assigned To

Residential Tenant - C
[None selected]Violation Notice: Position:PREVIOUS NOTICEReceived by:Issued
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our office after OJm pleti on. 

Rei11spectio 111 oonduotect 

Most items completed. 

Still outstam:l il7lg items exist 

Bill for rei111spectio11. 

Electr ica l exte111sio11 wiring ha11g il7lg 011 spri11kler pipi11g level 36 leadi11g to roofhatd1 .a11d out - Elec~rica l 
da11ger. No ob,s~ruot io11 is .alowed 0111 sprinkler pipi11g . 

Remove electrical exte111 sio11 and keep fire doors dosed - pool mechalil ical room -
Storage in level 35136-Stair 2 and level 36 vestibu le to be removed. 

'"'"" 

R epa r self closing device on door . 

Fire a larm s:ysl:em a1111ual illlspectiolll, tesl: & mai11te111allloe repont req uired from f ire safety compa11y. 

Fire alarm sysl:em verification repont requ ired from fire safety company. -
Fire alarm sysl:em smoke oontro I test repent required from fi re safety oompany. 

-n,:,; 

Fire safety plan evacuation maps and instructions signage is required to be posted in the floor area. 

A ll drywall joir11ts s tli all be taped and f illed . Drywall missing outside pool meclllanical room 
xxx 

Repair/rep lace nor11-fu11ctio11 ing sprink ler system component. 

Fire Prevention Division 575 We st 8th A ve. Suite 600 , Vancou ve r BC Tel: 311 (In Vancouver l 604-8 73 -7000 outside Vancouver 



Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services

Property - Inspection History Report

COOPERS LOOKOUT
33  SMITHE ST Property Address:

Building Name: 58FPO District:
08FH District:

 - Standpipe & Hose Systems Status Unsatisfactory8

REINSPECTION FAILNote:

November 30, 2020 Byrne, Patrick
Inspection Class Status InspectorInspected Date

311 ComplaintNote:

Satisfactory FP General
Assigned To

Complaint

November 18, 2019 Lee, Jay
Inspection Class Status InspectorInspected Date

 - Electrical Safety Status Unsatisfactory1

 - Exit Stairshafts Status Unsatisfactory2

 - Fire & Exit Doors Status Unsatisfactory3

Unsatisfactory FP General
Assigned To

FPO General
ManagerViolation Notice: Position:SUSAN FERGUSONReceived by:Issued
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Sprinkler dry aocelerator bypassed_ 
ttx 

Sprinkler gauges to be meal ibrated and/or replaoed 

Sprinkler esoutcheon missing outside Fibe Optic Room 
ttx 

A fi ve year flow test is required for the s tancpi pe sys tern . Tes ting to be performed by a qualified service contractor. Submit docum enation of test to 
o~r. ~ffi ce after completion. 

Annual test ing completed _ 

Violation items stil I not addressed_ 

Bill for renispection_ 

., Case # 101014562076 

., Storage in u11derground p,arking of exl: ingui shiers p,ariiial ly blod~ed exiits by motorbikes was ~he 
oomplai nt from a c itizen _ 
NoU-iing found at location, ilil spected P1-P4_ Tai ked to oo noierge Susan Fer,guS!on and she oonfi m1ed 
~hat ~he sitiua~ion had been oorrected_ 

Electrical extension w iring ha111g ing on sprinkler piping leve l 36 leading to roo fhatch and out - Electrica l 
danger_ No ob,struot ion is alowed on sprinkler piping_ 

ttt; 

Remove electrical exl:en sion and keep fi re doors dosed - pool mecha111 ical room 
ttt; 

Storage in level 35/36 Stair 2 and level 36 vestibu le to be removed_ 
*** 

Repar self closing device on door. 

Fire Prevention Division 575 We st 8th Ave. Suite 600 , Vancouver BC Tel: 311 (In Vancouver l 604-873- 7000 outside Vancouver 



Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services

Property - Inspection History Report

COOPERS LOOKOUT
33  SMITHE ST Property Address:

Building Name: 58FPO District:
08FH District:

 - Fire Alarm Systems Status Unsatisfactory4

 - Fire Safety Plan Status Unsatisfactory5

 - Fire Separations Status Unsatisfactory6

Sprinklers. - Sprinkler Systems Status Unsatisfactory7

 - Standpipe & Hose Systems Status Unsatisfactory8

NOV ISSUEDNote:
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Fire a larm system annual ins<ped io111 , test ,& mainte111a 111 ce re port required f rom fi re safety company_ -
Fire a larm system verification report required f1rom fi re safety compalil y. 

Fire a larm system smoke oontro I test report required from fi re safety oompany. -
Fire safet_y plan evacuation maps and instructions s ignage is required to be posted in the floor area. 

A ll d rywall j oir11tss lllall be taped and f illed. Drywall missing outside pool mec llialil ical room 
*** 

Repair/replaoe 1110111HfunotioITT1 ing sprinkler system oomponent 

Sprinkler dry aocelerator bypassed. 

Sprinkler gauges to be recalibrated and/or replaoed 
1'1;1; 

Sprinkler esoutcheon missing m.1tside Fibe Optic Room 
1'1;1; 

A five _year flow test is required for the standpipe s_ys tern . Tes ting to be performed b_y a qualified service contractor. Submit docum enation of test to 
o~r" ?ffi ce after completion. 

Met with on site Susalil Ferguson - 604-6.82-391 .S 
FX/FA/SPR/FP/FX/G EN tested in Feb 201 '91 

Nov I SSIUed fo r the following : 
1. Blectrical extension wi ring hanging on s<prinkler piping level 36 leading to roofhatdh and out -
Electrical danger. No obstruc~ion isalowed on sprinkler pipi ng . 
.2. Sto rage i111 level 35136 Stair 2 and level 36 ves1!ibule to be removed. 
3. Spri nkleir gauges to be recalibrated and/or replaced 
4. Evaouation layout missing 0 111 P1 Level 
5. Drywall mi1SS1ing outside pool nnedhanical room 
6. Remove elec~rical extension a 111 d keep fi re doors c losed - pool rnr1echa11ical room 
7. Sprinkler escutdheon missi 111g outs<ide Fi be Opti c Room 
8. Self-do sure miSS1i11 g/damaged - Sprinkler room, Sub electrical Room 
'91. Spri nk!ler system tag shows deficient 
10. ~pri111 kler dry acoelerator bypassed. 
11 . Oocume111t ation not on site 
a. Smoke oontml test 

Fire Prevention Division 575 West 8th Ave. Suite 600, Vancouver BC Tel: 311 (In Vancouver l 604-873- 7000 outside Vancouver 



Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services

Property - Inspection History Report

COOPERS LOOKOUT
33  SMITHE ST Property Address:

Building Name: 58FPO District:
08FH District:

August 29, 2018 Craven, Lee
Inspection Class Status InspectorInspected Date

 - Fire Alarm Systems Status Satisfactory1

 - Housekeeping Status Satisfactory2

Sprinklers. - Sprinkler Systems Status Satisfactory3

 - Standpipe & Hose Systems Status Satisfactory4

RIOKNote:

Satisfactory FP General
Assigned To

FPO General

July 24, 2018 Craven, Lee
Inspection Class Status InspectorInspected Date

 - Egress Status Satisfactory1

 - Fire Alarm Systems Status Unsatisfactory2

 - Housekeeping Status Unsatisfactory3

Sprinklers. - Sprinkler Systems Status Unsatisfactory4

Unsatisfactory FP General
Assigned To

FPO General
ConciergeViolation Notice: Position:SusanReceived by:Issued
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b. 5 year standpipe f low test 
c. Ve rification report 
d. 2 years fi re alarm testing report 

The fire al arm system m ori tori ng d aler (signalling unit) has been d:im aged and requires repair ,teplacem ent. 

Combustible materials shall be removed from the exterior areas of the building and be disposed off-site. 

SprinkJer system annual inspection, test & maintenance report required from fire safety company. 

Pr 2}de appropriate documentation fr om the ser 'vice con tr actor per forming the v,.or k as des a ibed in this inspection r epa t to our office. 

The hose sys tern has past its service date and is now in need of s er'vi ci ng by a qual iii ed service contractor . 

Standpipe & hose sys tern annua inspection, test & maintenance report required fr om fire safety com paw 

RIOK. A ll is.sues resolved . Please bill 

M 11J lt iple units lilave placed shelv ing/shoe racks i11 pathway/egress hallways long the ex its . Residents m 11J st 
keep ha llway clea r of de bris. 

The fire al arm system m ori tori ng d aler (signalling unit) has been d:im aged and requires repair ,teplacem ent. 

Combustible materials shall be removed from the exterior areas of the building and be disposed off-site. 

SprinkJer system annual inspection, test & maintenance report required from fire safety company. 

Pr o'vide appropriate documentation fr om the ser 'vice contractor per forming the v,.or k as des a ibed in this inspection r epa t to our office. 

Fire Prevention Division 575 We st 8th Ave. Suite 600 , Vancouver BC Tel: 311 (In Vancouver) 604-873- 7000 out side Vancouver 



Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services

Property - Inspection History Report

COOPERS LOOKOUT
33  SMITHE ST Property Address:

Building Name: 58FPO District:
08FH District:

 - Standpipe & Hose Systems Status Unsatisfactory5

Extention RequestNote:

June 13, 2018 Craven, Lee
Inspection Class Status InspectorInspected Date

 - Egress Status Unsatisfactory1

 - Fire Alarm Systems Status Unsatisfactory2

 - Housekeeping Status Unsatisfactory3

Sprinklers. - Sprinkler Systems Status Unsatisfactory4

 - Standpipe & Hose Systems Status Unsatisfactory5

NOVNote:

Unsatisfactory FP General
Assigned To

FPO General
ConciergeViolation Notice: Position:Sukan FarkanReceived by:Issued
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The f-os e s_ys tern has past its service date and is now in need of s ervi ci rg b_y a QJal ifi ed service contractor . 

Standpipe & hose s_ys tern annua inspection, test & maintenance report r eQJi red fr om fire safet_y com paw 

manager apo ligized a11d asked for a exte11tio11 of .2 wee ks_ I have giralilted this requesl: as long as he 
updates me by email 011 his pmg ress_ They a re c 1 . .mently wa iting Olll p.arts fo r ~he sprilllk ler sysl:em 
wi~h Mountain Fi re_ Same NOV, 1710 new one issued_ 

I had ~o wait for him for dose to .25 1111illl i Ill lobby 

M l] lt iple u Ill its !have placed s tnelv ing/stioe racks in pat lhway/egress lha 11·ways long the exits _ Residents m l]St 
keep ha llway clear of debris_ 

The fire al arm s _ystem m ori tori ng d aler (signalling unit) has been dam aged and requires repair ,teplacem ent. 

Combustible materials shall be removed from the exterior areas of the building and be disposed off-site. 

SprinkJer s_ystem annual inspection, test & maintenance report required from fire safet_y compan_y. 

Provide appropriate documentation fr om the service contractor per forming the work as des a ibed in this inspection r epa t to our office. 

The f-os e s_ys tern has past its service date and is now in need of s ervi ci rg b_y a QJal ifi ed service contractor. 

Standpipe & hose s_ys tern annua inspection, test & maintenance report r eQJi red fr om fire safet_y com paw 

NJ OV was issued foir the fo ll o\!Ving : 

• Hose c abinet on P1 common area is out of se,rvice_ Needs immed iate rep,air_ 
• Sprinkler sysl:em says work req uired_Need verification and dooumellltafon_ W ork to be complete 
asap_ 
•· Residelllts musl: remove any slliloe rack9or shelvilllg illl front of Ulll its fmm hallways 1hat impede 
exiit pathway_ 
• Fire Panel in P1 must be seoure at all t imes_ 
• Hou1sekeepi11g of oombustable materials must be removed from service rooms, as they are being 

Fire Prevention Division 575 West 8th Ave. Suite 600, Vancouver BC Tel: 311 (In Vancouver) 604-873- 7000 outside Vancouver 



Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services

Property - Inspection History Report

COOPERS LOOKOUT
33  SMITHE ST Property Address:

Building Name: 58FPO District:
08FH District:

February 27, 2010 Zagar, Alan
Inspection Class Status InspectorInspected Date

Olympic Insp.Note:

Satisfactory FP General
Assigned To

FPO General

February 27, 2010 Zagar, Alan
Inspection Class Status InspectorInspected Date

Olympic Insp.Note:

Satisfactory FP General
Assigned To

FPO General

February 25, 2010 Zagar, Alan
Inspection Class Status InspectorInspected Date

Olympic Insp.Note:

Satisfactory FP General
Assigned To

FPO General

February 22, 2010 Zagar, Alan
Inspection Class Status InspectorInspected Date

Olympic Insp.Note:

Satisfactory FP General
Assigned To

FPO General

February 19, 2010 Zagar, Alan
Inspection Class Status InspectorInspected Date

Olympic ParkNote:

Satisfactory FP General
Assigned To

FPO General

February 17, 2010 Zagar, Alan
Inspection Class Status InspectorInspected Date

Olympic Insp.Note:

Satisfactory FP General
Assigned To

FPO General
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used as sl:orage. 

• No oVher issues i11 buildi11 g noticed at i11ispectio11 

Rloors a111d eXiit stai rwells dhecked a11d clear 

Olympic I 111 sp Ok. 

Olympic I 111 sp. ok 

Olympic I 111 sp. Ok. 

Olympic I 11 sp. Ok 

Olympic insp. ok. 

Olympic I 11 sp. oil< 

Fire Prevention Division 575 We st 8th Ave. Suite 600 , Vancouver BC Tel: 311 (In Vancouver l 604-873- 7000 outside Vancouver 



Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services

Property - Inspection History Report

COOPERS LOOKOUT
33  SMITHE ST Property Address:

Building Name: 58FPO District:
08FH District:

February 15, 2010 Zagar, Alan
Inspection Class Status InspectorInspected Date

Olympic Insp.Note:

Satisfactory FP General
Assigned To

FPO General

February 5, 2009 Booth, Douglas
Inspection Class Status InspectorInspected Date

Final Occ. for 9 Smithe MewsNote:

Satisfactory FP General
Assigned To

Final Occupancy

November 14, 2008 Nygard, Gary
Inspection Class Status InspectorInspected Date

Satisfactory FP General
Assigned To

Final Occupancy

October 3, 2008 Nygard, Gary
Inspection Class Status InspectorInspected Date

Satisfactory FP General
Assigned To

Final Occupancy

October 2, 2008 Rusticus, Martin
Inspection Class Status InspectorInspected Date

FINAL OCCUPANCY - GRANTEDNote:

Satisfactory FP General
Assigned To

Permit

October 2, 2008 Rusticus, Martin
Inspection Class Status InspectorInspected Date

Satisfactory FP General
Assigned To

FPO General

September 24, 2008 Rusticus, Martin
Inspection Class Status InspectorInspected Date

FINAL - BASE BUILDINGNote:

Satisfactory FP General
Assigned To

Final Occupancy
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Olympic I 11 sp. Ok . 

Fi11 al Occupancy for# '9 Smitrhe Mews atrl:adhed t,o #33 Smi~he. 

Final OK. 

0ooup.ancy no if ied 

•· BASE Bl!JILDIN G GRAN TED, A FEW MINOR DERICIENCIES 
LOOKING FOR Fl NAL FOR NEXT WEEK OR TW O. 

Fire Prevention Division 575 We st 8th Ave. Suite 600 , Vancouver BC Tel: 311 (In Vancouver l 604-873- 7000 out side Vancouver 
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